| | | शिक्षा निदेशात | מעניסן גור דד דיד |
|--|-----------------------------|------------------------|-------------------|
| No- EDN-H (21) F (10)1/2017-Youth Parlian Directorate of Higher Education | | arliament 27 M | MAR 2017 |
| Himachal Pradesh. | | | |
| Tel: 01772 | 653120 Extn.234 e-mailgenbr | @rediffmail.com Fax: 2 | 812882 |
| | | যিাস | ाला - १ |
| Dated: | Shimla-171001 | the | March, 2017 |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| All the Prir | ncipals/Headmasters of | | |

All the Principals/Headmasters of Govt. Sr. Sec./High Schools In Himachal Pradesh

Subject:-Memo:

To

Reg. Organizing Youth Parliament Competition for the session 2017-2018.

Like previous year it is hoped that the Youth Parliament Competition will be organized in all the Government High Schools / Sen. Sec. Schools. As you are well aware that the main objectives of this programme is to strengthen the roots of democracy, include healthy habits of discipline, tolerance of views of others and to enable the students community to have better awareness about the working of Parliament. The Scheme is being operated by the Department of Parliamentary Affairs of the State Government in collaboration with Director of Education of State. All the necessary directions/instructions regarding this Competition have already been sent to you from time to time and are also available on the Departmental website <u>www.educationhp.org.</u>

However, it is again directed that this year the competition may be conducted in the month of May and entries for Zonal levels may be sent to the Head of Institution by Deputy Directors of Higher Education for conducting Zonal Level Competition. The Institution obtaining first position will be nominated for the District Level Competition. At the District Level, this competition will be organized by the Deputy Directors of Higher Education in the Institution where infrastructure facilities are available and the Deputy Directors will send the nomination of school standing first in the District to this Directorate for State Level Competition. The **Committee of Judges for evaluating the performances of the individual institution may consist of educationists/Members of Legislative Assembly/Council and others connected with the running of Parliamentary Institutions. An officer of the Directorate of Education/Public Institution shall be an exofficio member of the Committee for State Level Competition which will be organized on the occasion of Constitution Day.**

Therefore, you are directed to comply with above directions in the letter and spirit, failing which disciplinary action will be taken against defaulters if any. Detailed instructions regarding Youth Parliament Competition available on www.mpa.nic.in

Director of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh

March,2017

Endst. No. Even Dated: Shimla-171001 the Copy for information and further necessary action to:

- The Principle Secretary (Education) to the Govt. of H.P. Shimla-2 for information please.
- All the Deputy Directors of Higher Education in H.P. with direction to issue all necessary information to all the Principals/Headmasters of Govt. Sr. Sec./High Schools in Himachal Pradesh regarding Youth Parliament.
- Technical Officer, Directorate of Higher Education, w.r.t. upload the same on the departmental website.
- 4. Guard File.

1.

Director of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh